INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS RESOLUTION NO. 19-07

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE DESIGNATION OF THE POLLING PLACES OF EACH PRECINCT FOR THE 2018-2019 ELECTION CYCLE

WHEREAS, the Incorporated County of Los Alamos Resolution No. 17-19 resolved that the Vote Centers and Early Voting locations designated for the 2018-2019 Election Cycle shall provide individuals with physical mobility limitations unobstructed access to at least one voting machine; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-3-4 NMSA 1978 grants counties the ability to consolidate polling places. These consolidated polling places are referred to as Vote Centers on Election Day, thus allowing any registered voter of Los Alamos County to vote at any designated Vote Center, and each consolidated precinct shall be comprised of no more than ten precincts; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-3-7 NMSA 1978 requires the County Council to designate the polling place or places, as the case may be, in each precinct, other than a mail ballot election precinct, the most convenient and suitable public building or public school building in the precinct that can be obtained; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-3-7.1 NMSA 1978 permits the County Council, upon its own action, to create an additional polling place within a precinct for the convenience of the voters and providing accessibility to the polling place; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1-3-7.1 NMSA 1978, the Incorporated County of Los Alamos would like to add another polling place for Precincts 7 through 11.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS HEREBY RESOLVES THAT the consolidation of polling places and the addition of another polling place will make voting more convenient and accessible to voters of the consolidated for Precincts 7 through 11, and will not result in delays for voters in the voting process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Council add an additional polling place to the 2018-2019 Election Cycle for Precincts 7 through 11 to include a new location at the University of New Mexico - Los Alamos Branch as follows:

Election Day Polling Locations (Vote Centers):

University of New Mexico – Los Alamos Branch Building 6, Room 631 4000 University Drive, Los Alamos, New Mexico

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2019.

Los Alamos County Clerk

	COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS, NEW MEXICO
	Sara C. Scott,
	Council Chair
ATTEST:	
Naomi D. Maestas,	

COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED